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0il and Gas Conservation Commission

of the State of Colorado .
Room 312, State Services Building

1525 Sherman Street
Denver, Colorado 80203

Attention Mr. H. H. Morrell,
Associate Petroleum Engineer

Gentlemen:

Re: Thomas C. Hower-Springdale-South Unit,
Logan County, Colorado

Mr. Thomas C. Hower, whom we represent, has referred
your letter of August l2th to me.

Mr. Hower's purchase from Shell 0il Company was effec-
tive July 1, 1966. Effective the same date, Mr. Hower has sold
of of the interest which he acguired from Shell in the captioned
property to Okmar Oil.Company, Sheldon K. Beren, and Robert M.
Beren. Okmar 0il Company has operated the property from the
date of Mr. Hower's purchase and will continue the property. I
am forwarding a copy of your letter of August 12th to Okmar with

YATRIATION COMRISSION

a copy of this letter, and you will be hearing from them shortly.

Okmar maintains an office in Denver.

Okmar will file the necessary forms and reports with
If this is done, I assume nothing further will be

your office.
required from Mr. Hower.

If this is not correct, please contact]

me.

Yours very truly,
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August 12, 1966

Mr. T. C. Hower
First National Bank Bldg.
Tulza, Cklahoma 74108

Tear Mr. Hover:

We have been notified by Shell Cil Company that you purchasad the
Springdele-South Unit, Logan Ccunty, Colorade, eficctive July 1, 1965.

To date we hove not received the necessary forms and reporis
from you concerning this change of ownership. Apparenily you are a new
opzrator in Colorado, and may not be familiar with our requiremenis. e
are therefore enclosing forms thai will be nzeessary for you to {ill out and
submit as soon as possible. These are as follows:

i, Torm 1 - Lesignation of Agent {(This is for our
office, and only one copy is required)

2, Form 3 ~-Bond (A $2500 bond is necessary on each
drilling, producing, or injection well.
A §$10, G090 blanket bond may be filed in
lieu of the individual bond. This larger
bond would cover all of your wells in
Cclorado).

3. Torm 4 -Sundry Notice (This form should show the
change of ownership in all your non-
producing wells, i.e. water injecticn or
temporarily abandoned wells thai are not
vot plugged. )

4, Form 7 -Cperator's Monthly Production Report (This
form is duc on or before the 25th of each
month, showing production for the previ-

us month. Your first report vill be due
August 25th, showing production for the
month of July).
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Form 10 - Producer's Certificate of Clearzance
{This form authorizes the troausporter
to transport oil or gas from eacii of
your producing wells).

Weelly Production Report (This report should show
your daily average oil nroduction [or
czach field, ending Safurday, and we
saould receive the report in our cilice
by Tussday morning of each weel).

e are presently out of copies of our Nules and Regulations, but
i1l have them available in the near future and will send you o copy.

iIf you have any quesiions concerning the zbove, please coniact us,
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Very truly yours,
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